



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**SECOND APPEAL NO. 65 OF 2024
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3304 OF 2024
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13017 OF 2024**

Dwarkabai W/o Pandit Ghayat And Anr
VERSUS
Sangita W/o. Bhausahab Sable And Ors

Ms. P. V. Langhe, Advocate for Appellants
Mr. K. D. Jadhav, Advocate for Respondent No. 1
Mr. A. R. Muley h/f Mr. M. P. Kale, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 7, 8

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 22 July, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Learned counsel for contesting respondent seeks time. He submits that the decree is already executed and the appellants have obtained interim relief by suppressing the material facts.
2. Learned counsel for appellants apprehends creation of third party interest by the contesting respondent in the suit property.
3. Since the accommodation has been sought by the learned counsel for contesting respondents, the contesting respondents are restrained from creating any third party interest in the suit property till further order.
4. Stand over to 06.08.2025.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

bsj